

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CARMAX AUTO SUPERSTORES CALIFORNIA, LLC  
AND CARMAX AUTO SUPERSTORES WEST COAST, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN WADE FOWLER AND WAHID ARESO,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the California Court of Appeal**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

JACK S. SHOLKOFF  
CHRISTOPHER W. DECKER  
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,  
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.  
400 Hope Street, 12th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 239-9800

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG  
*Counsel of Record*  
DEREK T. HO  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(mkellogg@khhte.com)

February 5, 2014

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE DECISION BELOW.....	1
A. The Fourth <i>Cox</i> Test Is Clearly Satis- fied.....	1
B. Respondents’ Arguments Against Juris- diction Are Meritless .....	2
II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT POST- PONE REVIEW .....	4
A. Immediate Review Is Necessary To Vindicate the FAA and Prevent On- going Disruption of Employment Arbi- tration in California.....	4
B. At the Very Least, a GVR Is Warranted.....	8
III. RESPONDENTS’ ARGUMENTS AGAINST PREEMPTION DISTORT <i>AT&amp;T MOBIL- ITY</i> AND <i>AMERICAN EXPRESS</i> .....	9
A. <i>AT&amp;T Mobility</i> Abrogates <i>Gentry</i> .....	9
B. <i>Gentry</i> Contravenes <i>American Express</i> ...	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009) .....	3
<i>Ajamian v. CantorCO2e, L.P.</i> , 137 Cal. Rptr. 3d 773 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012) .....	8
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013) .....	2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Andrade v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> , No. 12CV2724, 2013 WL 5472589 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2013) .....	10
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> , 157 Cal. Rptr. 3d 779 (Cal. Ct. App.), <i>review granted</i> , 307 P.3d 877 (Cal. 2013) .....	8
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	1
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005) .....	9, 10
<i>Ferguson v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Fimby-Christensen v. 24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc.</i> , No. 5:13-cv-01007-EJD, 2013 WL 6158040 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2013) .....	9
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 165 P.3d 556 (Cal. 2007) .....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12

<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 142 Cal. Rptr. 3d 372 (Cal. Ct. App.), <i>review</i> <i>granted</i> , 286 P.3d 147 (Cal. 2012).....	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011).....	7
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> , 63 P.3d 979 (Cal. 2003).....	8
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	7
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003) .....	3
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012) .....	7
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	7
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) .....	4
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 311 P.3d 184 (Cal. 2013), <i>pet. for cert. pending</i> , No. 13-856 (filed Jan. 15, 2014).....	6, 7
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Truly Nolen of Am. v. Superior Court</i> , 145 Cal. Rptr. 3d 432 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012).....	2
<i>United States v. Tinklenberg</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2007 (2011) .....	6
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 134 S. Ct. 557 (2013).....	4

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause).....	11
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> .... <i>passim</i>	
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
